and information detailed above, adjusted to reflect the effects of the Operations as described in the related
notes. The accounting policies adopted in preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information are the same as those used to prepare the RdM Group Unaudited Interim Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements.

Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts presented in the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information are expressed in millions of Euro.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

This section presents the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of
September 30, 2021 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statements for the nine months ended
September 30, 2021, for the year ended December 31, 2020 and for the twelve months ended September 30,
2021.

104

Rimini BidCo S.p.A.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As of September 30, 2021

(€ millions, unless otherwise noted)

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Issuer

Unaudited
RdM Group

Share
Acquisitions

Issuer
capital

injection Refinancing

Unaudited
Issuer Pro

Forma
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Tangible fixed assets ..... — 288.0 — — — 288.0
Right-of-use asset ..... — 13.6 — — — 13.6
Goodwill ..... — 90.7 299.0 (b) — — 389.7
Intangible fixed assets ..... — 16.6 — — — 16.6
Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life ..... — 3.2 — — — 3.2
Equity investments ..... — 0.7 — — — 0.7
Deferred tax assets ..... — 3.8 — — — 3.8
Financial assets held for sale ..... — 0.4 — — — 0.4
Trade receivables ..... — 0.2 — — — 0.2
Other receivables ..... — 9.7 — — 1.0 (a) 10.7
Total non-current assets ..... — 426.9 299.0 — 1.0 726.9
Current assets
Inventories ..... — 116.0 — — — 116.0
Trade receivables ..... — 113.2 — — — 113.2
Receivables from associates and joint ventures ..... — 9.6 — — — 9.6
Other receivables ..... — 31.5 — — 0.3 (a) 31.8
Derivative instruments ..... — 4.2 — — — 4.2
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 0.1 25.4 (544.8) (a) 294.0 244.6 (b) 19.3
Total current assets ..... 0.1 299.9 (544.8) 294.0 244.9 294.1
TOTAL ASSETS ..... 0.1 726.8 (245.8) 294.0 245.9 1,021.0
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Shareholders’ equity attributable to the Group ..... 0.1 245.8 (256.8) (c) 294.0 (7.7) (c) 275.4
Total shareholders’ equity ..... 0.1 245.8 (256.8) 294.0 (7.7) 275.4
Payables to banks and other lenders ..... — 136.9 — — 311.9 (d) 448.8
Derivative instruments ..... — 0.1 — — (0.1) (f) —
Other payables ..... — 1.1 — — — 1.1
Deferred taxes ..... — 8.1 — — (0.3) (g) 7.8
Employee benefits ..... — 33.3 — — — 33.3
Non-current provision for risks and charges ..... — 7.1 — — — 7.1
Total non-current liabilities ..... — 186.6 — — 311.5 498.1

[…]

Trade payables ..... — 202.5 11.0 (d) — (11.0) (e) 202.5
Other payables ..... — 30.5 — — — 30.5
Other payables to associates and joint ventures ..... — 0.1 — — — 0.1
Current taxes ..... — 2.3 — — — 2.3
Employee benefits ..... — — — — — —
Current provisions for risks and charges ..... — 0.9 — — — 0.9
Total current liabilities ..... — 294.4 11.0 — (57.9) 247.5
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY . . 0.1 726.8 (245.8) 294.0 245.9 1,021.0

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

105

Rimini BidCo S.p.A.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
for the nine months ended September 30, 2021

(€ millions, unless otherwise noted)

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Issuer

Unaudited
RdM Group

Share
Acquisitions

Eska
Acquisition

La Rochette
Disposal Refinancing

Unaudited
Issuer Pro

Forma

Note 6a Note 7a Note 8a Note 9a Note 10a Note 11a

Revenues from sales ..... — 544.1 — 87.8 — — 631.9
Other revenues and income ..... — 11.4 — — — — 11.4
Change in inventories of finished goods ..... — (4.3) — 5.8 — — 1.5
Cost of raw materials and services ..... — (440.1) — (64.0) — — (504.1)
Personnel costs ..... — (79.7) — (19.8) — — (99.5)
Other operating costs ..... — (2.8) — (1.4) — — (4.2)
Gross operating profit ..... — 28.6 — 8.4 — — 37.0
Depreciation and amortization ..... — (25.2) — (3.5) — — (28.7)
Write-downs and revaluations ..... — — — — — — —
Operating profit ..... — 3.4 — 4.9 — — 8.3
Net Financial income (expense) ..... — 0.9 — — — (20.0) (a) (19.1)
Gains (losses) on investments ..... — 9.2 — — — — 9.2
Taxes ..... — (0.6) — (1.4) — 4.7 (b) 2.7
Profit (loss) for the period before discontinued

operations ..... — 12.9 — 3.5 — (15.3) 1.1
Discontinued operations ..... — 2.6 — — (2.6) — —
Profit (loss) for the period ..... — 15.5 — 3.5 (2.6) (15.3) 1.1

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

106

Rimini BidCo S.p.A.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
for the year ended December 31, 2020

(€ millions, unless otherwise noted)

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Issuer

Unaudited
RdM Group

Share
Acquisitions

Eska
Acquisition

La Rochette
Disposal Refinancing

Unaudited
Issuer Pro

Forma

Note 6b Note 7b Note 8b Note 9b Note 10b Note 11b

Revenues from sales ..... — 679.5 — 148.8 (115.9) — 712.4
Other revenues and income ..... — 12.7 — — (2.5) — 10.2
Change in inventories of finished goods ..... — (10.5) — (0.9) 3.5 — (7.9)
Cost of raw materials and services ..... — (484.5) (11.0) (a) (84.1) 85.7 — (493.9)
Personnel costs ..... — (108.0) — (37.2) 17.8 — (127.4)
Other operating costs ..... — (5.4) — (0.4) 1.1 — (4.7)
Gross operating profit ..... — 83.8 (11.0) 26.2 (10.3) — 88.7
Depreciation and amortization ..... — (31.7) — (8.0) 1.7 — (38.0)
Write-downs and revaluations ..... — (5.1) — — 3.7 — (1.4)
Operating profit ..... — 47.0 (11.0) 18.2 (4.9) — 49.3
Net Financial income (expense) ..... — (1.2) — (1.3) 0.3 (32.0) (a) (34.2)
Gains (losses) on investments ..... — 0.2 — — — — 0.2
Taxes ..... — (12.4) — (4.0) 1.0 6.0 (b) (9.4)
Profit (loss) for the period before discontinued

operations ..... — 33.6 (11.0) 12.9 (3.6) (26.0) 5.9
Discontinued operations ..... — — — — — — —
Profit (loss) for the period ..... — 33.6 (11.0) 12.9 (3.6) (26.0) 5.9

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

107

Rimini BidCo S.p.A.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
for the twelve months ended September 30, 2021

(€ millions, unless otherwise noted)

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Issuer

Unaudited
RdM Group

Share
Acquisitions

Eska
Acquisition

La Rochette
Disposal Refinancing

Unaudited
Issuer Pro

Forma

Note 6c Note 7c Note 8c Note 9c Note 10c Note 11c

Revenues from sales ..... — 793.7 — 129.3 (115.9) — 807.1
Other revenues and income ..... — 16.3 — — (2.5) — 13.8
Change in inventories of finished goods ..... — (5.5) — 5.5 3.5 — 3.5
Cost of raw materials and services ..... — (626.8) — (87.9) 85.7 — (629.0)
Personnel costs ..... — (121.0) — (29.8) 17.8 — (133.0)
Other operating costs ..... — (4.0) — (1.0) 1.1 — (3.9)
Gross operating profit ..... — 52.7 — 16.1 (10.3) — 58.5
Depreciation and amortization ..... — (34.7) — (5.3) 1.7 — (38.3)
Write-downs and revaluations ..... — (5.1) — — 3.7 — (1.4)
Operating profit ..... — 12.9 — 10.8 (4.9) — 18.8
Net Financial income (expense) ..... — 0.8 — (0.3) 0.3 (26.3) (a) (25.5)
Gains (losses) on investments ..... — 9.4 — — — — 9.4
Taxes ..... — (4.9) — (2.6) 1.0 6.2 (b) (0.3)
Profit (loss) for the period before discontinued

operations ..... — 18.2 — 7.9 (3.6) (20.1) 2.4